












The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends no action be taken on these articles
The Advisory Board recommends no action be taken on these articles



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends no action be taken on this article.
The Advisory Board recommends no action be taken on this article.





EXPENSES FY15 Recap FY16 Recap FY17 Recap FY18 Proposed

Gen. Fund Budget, General Government $      480,188 $      500,986 $      512,889 $      546,137 

Gen. Fund Budget, Public Safety $    1,153,708 $    1,212,398 $    1,274,904 $    1,307,934 

Gen. Fund Budget, Schools $    5,261,161 $    5,381,222 $    5,875,591 $    6,181,892 

Gen. Fund Budget, Public Works $      691,752 $      691,595 $      765,426 $      757,098 

Gen. Fund Budget, Human Services $        46,794 $        54,016 $        80,383 $        88,483 

Gen. Fund Budget, Library & Recreation $      215,566 $      216,619 $      211,905 $      238,509 

Gen. Fund Budget, Debt Service $      328,926 $      301,141 $      270,663 $      261,095 

Gen. Fund Budget, Insurance & Assmnts $      539,376 $      580,068 $      579,376 $      607,939 

Warrant Articles $      121,136 $      106,350 $        40,000 $        64,450 

Total Expenses $    8,936,053 $    9,139,643 $    9,828,550 $  10,144,328 

Excerpt from Town Report





The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



Stephanie Cronin and Jennifer McKenzie

Groton-Dunstable School Committee

May 8, 2017



Celebrating Our Students



Poetry, Music, World Peace, Community Service

and so much more...



Fine Arts, Choir, Drama, Robotics... 

http://gdrsd.org/gdrhs/2017/03/29/gd-players-present-twelfth-night-april-7th-and-8th/
http://gdrsd.org/gdrhs/2017/03/29/gd-players-present-twelfth-night-april-7th-and-8th/


Ambitious Goals Set FY16/17

Conducted a successful Interim Superintendent Search

Bill Ryan

Conducted a successful Superintendent Search 

Dr. Laura Chesson (contract finalized)

Hired new Director of Business and Finance

Michael Knight (contract finalized)



Ambitious Goals Set FY16/17

Hired external consultants to conduct a district audit

 Finances

 Operations 

 Staffing*

 Course Offerings*

 Special Education*                                            
(*Pending FY18 School Budget Approval)

Approved District Capital Plan

Approved Technology Plan



Committed To Achieving Each Goal

GDRSD Sustainability Advisory Committee 

Union Personnel Contract Negotiations Well Underway

Increase Communication & Collaboration
 GD Transparency Center 

 School Committee Operating Norms & Protocols

 Scheduled regular meetings with Dunstable Advisory 

Committee; Advisory Chair attends School Committee 

Budget & Finance

 Developed budget in close collaboration with leadership in 

both Towns

 Budget revisions to arrive at final budget that works for 

both communities



Your School Committee remains 

dedicated to achieving each goal

❑ Develop a Community Communication Plan by June 

2017



Groton-Dunstable School Committee

Bill Ryan, Interim Superintendent

May 8, 2017

5/8/2017

BUDGET PRESENTATION
FY 2018



School Committee 
Budgetary Guidance

• Level Services Budget (3.0-3.5%)
• Maintain FY17 Programs and Staffing
• Prioritize:

• Professional Development
• Achievement Gap
• Emergency and technology capital

• Incorporate FY17 staffing costs funded by one-time 
revenues

• Maintain class sizes between 15-25 students
• List high priority needs for discussion during FY18 

budget development



FY 17 $38,210,905

FY 18 $39,425,831

DIFFERENCE $1,214,926

PERCENT CHANGE +3.18%

Budget Comparison 



FY 2017-18 Budget Summary

Salaries
56.18%

Cont. Services
7.42%

Tuitions
4.49%

Supp./Oth.
6.11%

Ins./Fringe
17.79%

Debt
7.22%

Capital
0.53% FY18: Budget  $39,425,831

Increase: $1,214,926            
Increase: 3.18 %



Major 
Budget 
Increases & 
Decreases

 Salaries Negotiated $175,000

 Benefits/Insurance $587,000

 School Choice/Charter $118,000

 External Oper. Review               $ 80,000

 Capital Projects $265,000

 Prioritized Staffing Needs $237,503
 1 Adjustment Counselor, 1 Network Tech, 2 Library Media 

Specialists, 1.5 Reading Specialists, 1 English Language Learner 
Teacher 

 1 Special Ed Teacher Boutwell Funded by revolving account

 Debt Service <$102,141>

 Utilities <$105,637>  



Proposed FY18 Staffing Changes

5/8/2017

Position Additions Reductions

English Language Learner Teacher 1.0

SPED Teacher (Boutwell) 
(Funded from Revolving Account)

1.0

Network Technician 1.0

Adjustment Counselor 1.0

Reading Specialist 1.5

Library Media Specialist (Elementary) 2.0

Regular and SPED Teachers 2.8

Computer Specialist Paraprofessionals (Elementary) 2.0

Reading Tutor 1.4

Net Change +1.3



Class Size Review 10/01/2016

Ranges of        Average   
class sizes:     class size:

Elementary 17-23 20

Middle School     14-53* 21

High School    4-37 20

*8th Grade chorus section has 53 students



Capital Costs FY18

Total Groton Dunstable

Roof Top Units
(Boutwell)

$60,000 $53,436 $6,564

Building & Grounds Updates 
(Florence Roche)

$100,000 $100,000 0

Replace HVAC Equipment
(High School)

$50,000 $37, 215 $12,785

Technology Internet Upgrade* $55,000 $42,416 $12,584

Total $265,000 $233,067 $31,933

*$110,000 actual cost; $55,000 estimated from E-Rate Reimbursement Program 



F Y 1 8  C h a n g e

C h a p t e r  7 0                                     + $ 4 7 , 7 0 0

T r a n s p o r t a t i o n + $    1 , 3 8 6

C h a r t e r  R e i m b u r s e m e n t s              + $    3 , 7 2 3

T o t a l  N e w  S t a t e  A i d + $ 5 2 , 8 0 9

W h i l e  S t a t e  a i d  i s  r i s i n g  a t  o n l y  . 4 5 % ,  b u d g e t  c o s t s  h a v e  
i n c r e a s e d  b y  3 . 1 8 % .

State Aid Is Flat

5/8/2017



Use of Excess & Deficiency Account

• Certified Balance as of July 1, 2016 $1,065,791

• Anticipated use in FY18 Budget $  100,000

• Projected Balance $  965,791

• E&D as a Percentage of Budget                                         2.5%

5/8/2017



E n r o l l m e n t s  a s  o f  O c t o b e r  1

F Y 1 7 F Y 1 8 C h a n g e

D u n s t a b l e 5 3 3 5 4 6 1 3 ( 0 . 5 %)

G r o t o n 1 , 8 4 7  1 , 8 3 9 - 8

D i s t r i c t  T o t a l      2 , 3 8 0                   2 , 3 8 5 5

Financia l  Impact  o f  Enro l lment  Change to  Dunstable

$158 ,000

5/8/2017

Foundation Enrollment & Assessment Change to 
Dunstable



G r o t o n D u n s t a b l e

O p e r a t i n g $  1 8 , 7 8 4 , 6 7 0 $  5 , 5 4 9 , 0 3 6

Wa r r a n t  Ar t i c l e s         $      2 3 3 , 0 5 6 $      3 1 , 9 4 4                 

To t a l s $  1 9 , 0 1 7 , 7 2 6 $  5 , 5 8 0 , 9 8 0

D i f f .  F r o m  F Y 1 7          $      6 5 4 , 1 6 1 $     3 3 6 , 0 0 4

To w n  G u i d e l i n e $      7 5 0 , 0 0 0             $     2 2 3 , 0 0 0

D i f f e r e n c e < $  9 5 , 8 3 9 > + $ 11 3 , 0 0 4

5/8/2017

FY 18 Assessments
(Without Debt)

Including Capital Projects

Groton Dunstable

Operating $18,805,323 $5,555,336

Capital Projects $233,067 $31,933

Totals (W/O Debt) $19,038,390 $5,587,269

Diff. From FY17 $675,405 $342,293

Town Guideline $750,000 $223,000

Difference ($74,595) $119,293



QUESTIONS?

5/8/2017

Thank You



The Board of Selectmen recommends no action be taken
The Advisory Board recommends no action be taken











The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article as the #1 debt priority



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article





The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article

Revolving Authorized Receipts Spending

FY 

Spending 

Fund Authority Credited Purpose Limit

Cemetery Cemetery Commission Receipts collected from sale of lots, 

interment fees and other such pertinent fees 

appertaining to the cemetery.

Operation and/or maintenance of the cemetery 

including the payment of wages or salaries of 

employees of such facility who are not full time 

employees of the Town.

$8,500.00 

Recreation Recreation Commission Funded through donations, fund raising 

efforts, grants, and receipts for usage 

permits.

Expended for the repairs, maintenance and/or 

improvement to town recreational sites (including 

Town Field, Larter Field, tennis courts, and any 

other facility under Recreation purview.)

$7,000.00 

COA Transport Council on Aging Funded through donations, fund raising 

efforts, grants, and receipts from usage fees, 

etc.

Van transportation and miscellaneous transportation 

costs, etc.

$1,000.00 

Permit 

Application Fees

Building Inspector Funded through a portion of the permit fees. To fund the on-line building/gas/plumbing and 

electrical permitting system

$5,000.00



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



Parks Commission – Playground Committee

Project Rationale

• Create a focus area in the center of town for family recreation

• Current playground location is not ideal for teachers or students
• Visibility of students limited, safety issues, equipment age (+20 yrs), 

landscaping out of date and not maintained 

• Create a modernized playground compliant with modern safety and 
access standards design to last

• Current playground location on reserve school leach field 
and too near Fire Station parking lot



Parks Commission – Playground Committee

Project Scope

• Replace equipment and relocate Swallow Union Elementary School 
playground to current basketball court location

• Scope: 
• Remove existing playground equipment

• Remove current basketball court for new equipment 

• Install new playground equipment with landscaping

• Redo basketball courts on smaller scale

• Project Schedule
• May 2017 – Town Meeting

• Jun-Aug 2017 – Bid, Award, 

& Complete Construction



Parks Commission – Playground Committee

Projected Playground Location

Swallow Union School
Fire

Dept.
Parking

Area



Parks Commission – Playground Committee

Anticipated Costs

Landscaping Estimate Cost

- Install new basketball court

- Install playground perimeter

- Install new stairs from parking lot to lower level

- Plant new shade trees 

Total Est. Cost $97,868.00

Playground Equipment and Installation Estimate Cost

- Provide New Playground Equipment

- Provide new Basketball poles & backboards

- Install new playground equipment

- Landscape new playground ground cover

Total Est. Cost $128,788.00

Total Project Cost $226,656.00



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article





11-82

11-89

15-18

15-3

15-11

15-12

15-15

15-14

15-16

15-10

15-23-1

15-26

15-13

15-23

15-28
15-29

15-1

15-2

15-4

15-6

15-9

15-5

15-8

15-7

15-9-1

16-36

15-21

15-19

15-22

10-26

Kennedy

Conservation

Area

Kennedy

Conservation

Area

Nyman Open

Space

Amos Kendall

Conservation

Area

Tully Open

Space

Stone Arch Bridge

Conservation Area

Flat Rock

Hill Quarry

Open Space













The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends no action be taken on this article 
The Advisory Board recommends no action be taken this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article



The Board of Selectmen recommends approval of this article 
The Advisory Board recommends approval of this article




